financial position or results of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed as at 30
June 2024 or 1 January 2023, where applicable, or at any future date.

Accordingly, the consolidated financial position, the consolidated financial performance,
and the consolidated cash flows of the Remaining Group as shown in the Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information may not be indicative of the Remaining Group’s future consolidated
financial position, consolidated financial performance, and consolidated cash flows upon the
completion of the Disposal (the ‘‘Completion’’). Also, the carrying amounts of the identifiable
net assets of the Target Company as at the date of the Completion may be materially different
from their respective values used in the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June
2024

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 107,516 (24,635) — 82,881
Right-of-use assets 12,291 (6,384) — 5,907
Investment property 137,971 — — 137,971
Goodwill 6,150 (6,150) — —

Other intangible assets 614 (63) — 551
Interests in joint ventures 5,255 — — 5,255
Equity instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income (‘‘FVTOCI’’) 5,162 — — 5,162

Prepayments and deposits for
acquisition of leasehold land 3,509 — — 3,509

Deferred tax assets 9 — — 9

278,477 (37,232) — 241,245

Current assets
Inventories 176,009 (9,572) — 166,437
Bills and trade receivables 63,476 (1,118) — 62,358
Contract assets 307,452 (181,797) — 125,655
Prepayments, deposits and the
receivables 39,276 (8,900) 76,360 106,736

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (‘‘FVTPL’’) 42,960 — — 42,960

Pledged bank deposits 7,823 (1,193) — 6,630
Restricted bank deposits 184 (184) — —

Bank balances and cash 202,558 (23,619) (970) 177,969

839,738 (226,383) 75,390 688,745

Total assets 1,118,215 (263,615) 75,390 929,990

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2024

Unaudited pro forma
adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June

2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bills, trade and other payables 257,514 (151,560) — 105,954
Contract liabilities 5,472 (5,104) — 368
Taxation payable 883 781 2,609 4,273
Bank borrowings 97,788 — — 97,788
Lease liabilities 2,426 (782) — 1,644

364,083 (156,665) 2,609 210,027

Net current assets 475,655 (69,718) 72,781 478,718

Total assets less current liabilities 754,132 (106,950) 72,781 719,963

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,386 (1,250) — 136
Deferred tax liabilities 16,072 — — 16,072

17,458 (1,250) — 16,208

Total liabilities 381,541 (157,915) 2,609 226,235

NET ASSETS 736,674 (105,700) 72,781 703,755

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 107,900 — — 107,900
Reserves 582,033 (60,902) 72,781 593,912

Attributable to owners of the Company 689,933 (60,902) 72,781 701,812
Non-controlling interests 46,741 (44,798) — 1,943

TOTAL EQUITY 736,674 (105,700) 72,781 703,755

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023
Unaudited pro forma

adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 543,103 (355,214) — 187,889
Cost of sales (426,256) 319,273 — (106,983)

Gross profit 116,847 (35,941) — 80,906
Other income 3,351 (843) — 2,508
Other gains and losses, net 6,794 38 — 6,832
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary — — 29,510 29,510
Reversal of/(provision for) impairment

losses on financial and contract assets 29,824 (14,483) — 15,341
Selling and distribution costs (17,387) — — (17,387)
Administrative expenses (75,995) 14,807 (970) (62,158)
Equity-settled share-based payment

expenses (99) — — (99)
Research costs (24,310) 12,022 — (12,288)
Other expenses (646) 167 — (479)
Share of losses of joint ventures (4,328) — — (4,328)
Finance costs (3,240) 24 — (3,216)

Profit before income tax expense 30,811 (24,209) 28,540 35,142
Income tax expense (2,429) 1,516 (2,736) (3,649)

Profit for the year 28,382 (22,693) 25,804 31,493

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023
Unaudited pro forma

adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year

ended
31 December

2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss:
Fair value loss on investments in equity

instruments at FVTOCI (1,006) — — (1,006)
Exchange differences arising from

translation to the presentation currency (16,295) 3,759 — (12,536)

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax (17,301) 3,759 — (13,542)

Total comprehensive income
for the year 11,081 (18,934) 25,804 17,951

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 11,677 (12,481) 25,804 25,000
Non-controlling interests 16,705 (10,212) — 6,493

28,382 (22,693) 25,804 31,493

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (4,029) (10,414) 25,804 11,361
Non-controlling interests 15,110 (8,520) — 6,590

11,081 (18,934) 25,804 17,951

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023
Unaudited pro forma

adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Operating activities
Profit before income tax expense 30,811 (24,209) 28,540 35,142
Adjustments for:

Interest income (1,400) 288 — (1,112)
Dividend income (182) — — (182)
Finance costs 3,240 (24) — 3,216
Share of losses of joint ventures 4,328 — — 4,328
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 19,793 (7,303) — 12,490
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,816 (936) — 1,880
Amortisation of other intangible assets 594 (20) — 574
Change in fair value of financial assets at

FVTPL (2,289) — — (2,289)
Net gains on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (5,074) (38) — (5,112)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary — — (29,510) (29,510)
Impairment loss on property, plant and

equipment 350 — — 350
(Reversal of)/provision for impairment

losses on financial and contract assets,
net

— Trade receivables (23,701) (7,463) — (31,164)
— Contract assets (7,269) 21,644 — 14,375
— Other receivables 1,146 302 — 1,448
Equity-settled share-based payment

expenses 99 — — 99
Unrealised exchange differences 4,662 (1,160) — 3,502

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 27,924 (18,919) (970) 8,035

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023
Unaudited pro forma

adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 27,924 (18,919) (970) 8,035
Decrease in inventories 4,140 2,300 — 6,440
Increase in bills and trade receivables (1,647) 1,052 — (595)
Increase in contract assets (2,750) (11,038) — (13,788)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 739 1,194 — 1,933
Decrease in bills, trade and other payables (34,747) 10,576 — (24,171)
Decrease in contract liabilities (13,626) 13,750 — 124

Cash used in operations (19,967) (1,085) (970) (22,022)
Income tax paid (1,708) (1,149) — (2,857)

Net cash used in operating activities (21,675) (2,234) (970) (24,879)

Investing activities
Interest received 1,400 (288) — 1,112
Dividend received 182 — — 182
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (13,295) 6,714 — (6,581)
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary, net

of cash and cash equivalents disposed of — — 48,342 48,342
Income tax paid — — (2,736) (2,736)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment 5,328 (98) — 5,230
Additions to investment property (1,327) — — (1,327)
Placement of financial assets at FVTPL (24,330) — — (24,330)
Withdrawal of financial assets at FVTPL 48,737 — — 48,737
Placement of pledged bank deposits (7,485) 1,228 — (6,257)
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 10,404 (2,588) — 7,816
Placement of restricted bank deposits (140) 140 — —

Withdrawal of restricted bank deposits 1,417 (1,417) — —

Net cash generated from investing activities 20,891 3,691 45,606 70,188

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2023
Unaudited pro forma

adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Financing activities
Proceeds from bank borrowings 132,708 — — 132,708
Repayments of bank borrowings (122,755) — — (122,755)
Repayment of principal portion

of the lease liabilities (2,550) 971 — (1,579)
Interest paid (3,240) 24 — (3,216)
Purchase of shares held under the share

award scheme (2,998) — — (2,998)

Net cash generated from financing activities 1,165 995 — 2,160

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 381 2,452 44,636 47,469

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the year 251,780 (31,718) 31,718 251,780

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance
of cash held in foreign currencies (5,473) 686 — (4,787)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year, represented by bank balances and cash 246,688 (28,580) 76,354 294,462

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 June 2024 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended
30 June 2024.

2. The adjustment represent the de-recognition of assets and liabilities of the Target Company and the goodwill
arising from the acquisition of the Target Company as at 30 June 2024 and the effect on reserves attributable